SPOHR’S CHAMBER MUSIC IN PRINT

Compiled by Jan Hollanders

Jan Hollanders’ compilation of chamber music in print from ¢.1750 to 1936 in four

volumes available from Merton Music whose contact details are given in the list of
publishers appended to this catalogue. The volumes exclude standard repertoire such as
Beethoven, Haydn, Mozart, Schubert, Brahms and so on but otherwise range from the sons of
Bach to early 20th century composers.

The four Merton volumes comprise: One: String Quartets; Two: Duos to Octets and beyond;
Three: Strings with Piano; and Four: Strings with Wind. From these we have extracted the Spohr
information given here and as they do not include chamber music with harp we have added these
works where we have publication information.

With the 150th anniversary of Spohr’s death falling in October 2009 we felt it would be the
right time to present these details and, quite remarkably, all of Spohr’s important chamber music
is now in print with the exception of the three large-scale duos concertantes for violin and piano,
Op.95, Op.96 and Op.112. All 59 multi-movement works for three instruments or more appear
in these lists plus all of the harp and violin duos as well as 18 of the string duos with only the duo
for two violins in Eb major, W00.22, composed when Spohr was aged about 13, remaining
unpublished.

We have excluded all arrangements with the exception of Spohr’s own version of the Piano
and Wind Quintet, Op.52, for Piano and Strings under its ewn opus number of 53 and the
Romance for Clarinet and String Quartet or Piano, Wo00.26. The reason for this latter work’s
inclusion is because it was arranged by Spohr’s pupil Carl Rundnagel from the composer’s early
unpublished concert aria Oskar umsonst! and it deserves performances because of its beautiful
Mozartian lyricism.

Naturally, by the time this appears some of the information will be outdated and with so
much detail there is bound to be the occasional error but we hope that this catalogue will be of
practical use to performers and students of Spohr.

r I YHIS list appears by kind permission of Theo Wyatt of Merton Music who has published

Key Opus Pts/Sc, Pub. Cat. Notes
Duos for Two Violins
F Wo021/1} P Meresburger M2108 Sch
C Wo021/2} as above Sch
Eb Wo021/3} as above Sch
Eb 3/1} P Merton 2212 F
P Peters EP1086a
F 372} as above
G 3/3} as above
C 9/1} P A Kalmus K04617
P Peters EP1086b
A 9/2} as above
d 39/1} P Peters EP1086¢
Eb 39/2} as above
E 39/3} as above
a 67/1} P A Kalmus K02167
P Merton 2206 F
P Peters EP1086d
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D 67/2} as above

g 67/3} as above

F 148 P A.Kalmus

(included in Op.67 volume)

P Merton

D 150 P A.Kalmus
P Merton

C 153 P A Kalmus

(included in Op.150 volume)
Duo for Violin and Viola

e 13

String Quartets
4/1

@

412
11[QB]
15/1}
15/2}
27

29/1

o

v

29/2
29/3
30
43[QB)
45/1
45/2
45/3
58/1

Mo Am>-H O me om e

o

58/2

o

@

58/3

o

61[QB]

68{QB)
74/1
74/2
74/3
82/1
82/2
82/3
83[QB]
84/1
84/2
84/3
93[QB]
132

141

Lo g

QP >0 > Q-EE O AOmem® »

P
P
P

above

- ha=Ta-ia- e -lie-His-Hia - 2N - Siha - Mie - Hia - liu - e~

e @
» w

158
w

in-Bha~Na~ s =ia~NiaRia- R -Rig- ol iia-Ris By o Bis o ie - Bie v Mg Bl Mg w Bia v Blg o Bie o Bl v

Ime
A .Kalmus
Peters

Wollenweber
Merton
Merton
Merton
Merton

Merton
Birenreiter
Merton
Merton
Merton
Merton
Merton
Merton
Merton
Merton
Kammermusik
Merton
Kammermusik
Merton
Kammermusik
Merton
Merton
Wollenweber
Merton
Merton
Merton
Merton
Merton
Merton
Merton
Merton
Merton
Merton
Merton
Merton
Merton
Merton
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K02167

2213
K02168
2222
K02168

672
K04661
CL1918

WW171
4269
4500
4270
4547

4271
BA2308
4616
4272
4617
4615°
4273
4274
4501
4275
4215
4276
4216
4277
4217
4278
4279
WW80
4280
4502
4503
4504
4598
4599
4600
4660
4661
4662
4663
4664
4601
4597
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G 146
Eb 152
Eb 155
g 157
String Quintets
Eb 33/1
G 3372
b 69
91
g 106
e 129
g 144
String Sextet
C 140
Double Quartets
d 65
Eb 77
e 87
g 136

Piano Trios

e 119

F 123

a 124

Bb 133

g 142
Piano Quintets
c 53

D 130

Adagio for Bassoon & Piano

F Wo035

P Merton

P Merton

P Merton

S Merton

P Merton

S Merton

P Merton

P S} Music

S SJ Music

P Merton

P SJ Music

S SJ Music

P Merton

P Merton

P Merton

P Merton

P Wollenweber

P+S EF Kalmus

P Merton

S Merton

P+S Kammermusik

P Merton

S Merton

P+S Kammermusik

P Merton

S Merton

P+8 Kammermusik

P+S Wollenweber

P Merton

S Merton

P+S Merton

P+S Pizka

P+S Merton

P+S Pizka

P+S Merton

P+S Pizka

P+S Birenreiter

P+S Merton

P+S Merton

P+S Pizka

P Merton
(Spohr’s own arrangement of Op.52)

P+S Lienau

P Merton

P+S Ime
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4602
4614
4603
4604
4665
4666

5027
Q1993-7
SC1994-3
5028
Q1993-9
SC19%94-4
5041
5039
5040

6016
wWw107

Al1123
8017
8018
8077
8005
8008.
8087
8009
8010
8136
WW177
8020
8019

3707
K30a
3708
K30b
3709
K30
BA7570
3710
3711
K30c

5712

RL40670
5713

3144
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Romance for Clarinet & String Quartet

Bb Wo026 P+S Ries&Erler 42012
Romance for Clarinet & Piano
Bb Wo026 P+S Ries&Erler 22004
Fantasie & Variations on a Theme by Danzi for Clarinet & String Quartet
Bb 81 P Breitkopf MR1900b
Piano & Wind Quintet (flute, clarinet, bassoon, horn & piano)
c 52 P+S Breitkopf MR1510
Septet (flute, clarinet, bassoon, horn, violin, cello & piano)
a 147 P+S Breitkopf MR1145
Octet (clarinet, 2 horns, violin, 2 violas, cello & d-bass)
E 32 P Breitkopf MR1077
PH Bérenreiter BA2315
S Birenreiter TP30
S Bauer & Hieber ETP126
Nonet (flute, oboe, clarinet, bassoon, horn, violin, viola, cello & d-bass)
F 31 S Bauer & Hieber ETP97
P Peters CL1924
Erinnerung an Marienbad: Waltz (flute, 2 clarinets, bassoon, 2 horns, 2 violins, viola, d-bass)
A 89 P+S Phylloscopus PP539
Sonatas for Violin & Harp
c Wo023 P+S Dohr M-2020-0636-8
P+S Zimmermann 11450
€ Wo027 (see Trio for Violin, Cello & Harp below)
Bb 16 P+S Dohr M-2020-0635-1
D 113 P+S Dohr M-2020-0632-0
P+S Imc 3213
P+S Zimmermann 21960
D 114 P+S Dohr M-2020-0633-7
P+S Imc 3214
G 115 P+S Dohr M-2020-0634-4
P+S Imc 3215
Fantasie for Violin & Harp
b/A 118 P+S Dohr M-2020-0645-0 t
Trio for Violin, Cello & Harp
f Wo028 P+S Meresburger EM2081

(this edition shows also the original text of the Sonata for Violin &
Harp, WoO27, which Spohr revised as a trio, so the duo sonata can
be performed with this material),

Abbreviations

F = Facsimile of first or early edition
P = Parts

P/H = Parts on hire only

P+S = Parts and score together

[QB] = Quatuor brillant
S = Score only
Sch = Scheduled for publication in the near future

WoO = Werk ohne Opuszahl (Work without Opus number)
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PUBLISHERS

Bérenreiter

Bauer & Hieber

Breitkopf

Dohr

Imc

A.Kalmus

EF Kalmus

Biérenreiter Verlag,
Heinrich-Schiitz-Allee 35,
D-34131 KASSEL, Germany
www.baerenreiter.com
info@baerenreiter.com

Barenreiter Ltd,

Burnt Mill, Elizabeth Way,
HARLOW, Essex CM20 2HX, UK
www.baerenreiter.com
baerenreiter@dial. pipex.com

Bauer & Hieber,

48 Great Marlborough Street,
LONDON WIF 7BB, UK
www.erics-music-shop,com
London@bauer-hieber.com

(For Eulenberg miniature scores)

Breitkopf & Hirtel KG,
Walkmiihlstrasse 52,

D-65195 WIESBADEN, Germany
www.breitkopf.com
info@breitkopf.de

Verlag Christoph Dohr,

Kassel Weg 120,

D-50769 COLOGNE, Germany
www.dohr.de

info@dohr.de

International Music Company,

S West 37 Street,

NEW YORK NY10018, USA
www.internationalmusicco.com
info@internationalmusicco.com
Universal Edition (London) Ltd,
48 Great Marlborough Street,
LONDON WIF 7BB, UK
www.internationalmusicco.com
Connell@universaledition.com

Faber Music Ltd,

Bumnt Mill, Elizabeth Way,

HARLOW, Essex CM20 2HX, UK
www.alfred.com
enquiries@fabermusic.com

(The above for Alfred Kalmus editions)

Edwin F.Kalmus,

PO Box 5011,

BOCA RATON, FL33431-0811, USA
www.kalmus-music.com
efkalmus@aol.com
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Kammermusik

Lienau

Meresburger

Merton

Peters

Edwin F. Kalmus > GMG Music Group,
distributor: Music Forte Ltd,

7 Fleetsbridge Business Centre, Upton Road,
POOLE, Dorset BH17 7AF, UK
www.musicgifts.co.uk
sheetmusic@musicgifts.co.uk

Kammermusik Verlag (Hans-Ruprecht Bitterhof),
Am Hutekamp 9,

D-34130 KASSEL, Germany
www.kammermusikverlag.de
kammermusikks@aol.com

Robert Lienau Musikverlag GmbH & Co KG,
Strubbergstrasse 80,

D-60489 FRANKFURT am MAIN, Germany
www.lienau-frankfurt.de
vertrieb@zimmermann-frankfurt.de

Merseburger Verlag,
Naumburger Strasse 40,
D-34127 KASSEL, Germany
www.merseburger.de
info@merseburger.de

Merton Music (Theo Wyatt),

8 Wilton Grove,

LONDON SW19 3QX, UK
mertonmusic@argonet.co.uk

Stephanie Hicks (Australian representative),
21 Bally Street,

KELVIN GROVE, Queensland 4059, Australia
hicksatmerton@hotmail.com

Wolfgang Schreiber (German representative),
Franz-Schubert Strasse 12/1,

D-69168 WIESLOCH, Germany
Wolf@ngi.de

Caroline Bouwman (Dutch representative),
Hobbemastraat 6",

1071 ZA AMSTERDAM, The Netherlands
caroline_willem@hotmail.com

John Teague (Swedish representative),
Wivalliusgatan 15, 7tr.,

11260 STOCKHOLM, Sweden
john.teague@telia.com

Meriel Ennik (USA representative),

1901 Golden Rain Road #1,

WALNUT CREEK, CA 94595-2180, USA
mertonusa@yahoo.com

C.F.Peters Musikverlag,

Kennedyallee 101,

D-60596 FRANKFURT am MAIN, Germany
www.editionpeters.com/contact/frankfurt.php
info@edition-peters.de

Peters Edition Ltd,

10-12 Baches Street,
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Phylloscopus

Pizka

Ries&Erler

SJ Music

Wollenweber

Zimmermann

LONDON NI 6DN, UK
www.editionpeters.com/contact/london.php
C.F.Peters Corporation,

70-30 80th Street,

GLENDALE NY11385, USA
www.editionpeters.com/contact/newyork.php
sales@cfpeters-ny.com

Phylloscopus Publications,

92 Aldcliffe Road,
LANCASTER LAl 5BE, UK
www.phylloscopus.co.uk
enquiries@phylloscopus.co.uk

Hans Pizka Edition,

Postfach 1136,

D-85541 KIRCHHEIM, Germany
www.pizka.de

hans@pizka.de

Musikverlag Ries & Erler,
Wandalenallee 8,

D-14052 BERLIN, Germany
www.rieserler.de

verlag@rieserler.de

Carl Fischer LLC (USA representative),
65 Bleecker Street,

NEW YORK, NY10012, USA
www.carlfischer.com

SJ Music,

23 Leys Road,

CAMBRIDGE CB4 2AP, UK
www.printed-music.com/sjmusic
sjmusic@printed-music.com

Walter Wollenweber Musikverlag,
Schiffmannstrasse 4,

D-82166 GRAFELFING, Germany
www.kunzelmann.ch
edition@kunzelmann.com

Musikverlag Zimmermann GmbH & Co KG,
Strubbergstrasse 80,

D-60489 FRANKFURT am MAIN, Germany
www.zimmermann-frankfurt.de
info@zimmermann-frankfurt.de
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